cy care, advice, or assistance at the scene of an emergency or during transit to a location where professional medical care can be rendered, is not liable for any civil damages as a result of acts or omissions by that person in rendering the emergency care, advice, or assistance unless that person acts in a willful and wanton or reckless manner in providing the care, advice, or assistance. Any person rendering emergency care, advice, or assistance during the course of regular employment, and receiving compensation or expecting to receive compensation for rendering such care, advice, or assistance, shall be excluded from the protection of this section.

For the purposes of this section, the scene of an emergency shall be those areas not within the confines of a hospital or other institution which has hospital facilities, or an office of a person licensed to practice one or more of the healing arts pursuant to chapters 147, 148, 150A, or 153. The scene of an emergency includes areas threatened by or exposed to spillage, seepage, fire, explosion, or other release of hazardous materials.

For the purposes of this section, "person" includes a public or private nonprofit volunteer firefighter, volunteer police officer, volunteer ambulance attendant, volunteer first provider of emergency medical services, and any partnership, corporation, association, or other entity.

For the purposes of this section, compensation does not include nominal payments, reimbursement for expenses, or pension benefits <u>paid to members of volunteer organizations</u>.

Approved May 10, 1985

CHAPTER 105 - S.F.No. 1291

An act relating to the town of Harmony; allocating money from state transfer funds to replace bridge.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. APPROPRIATION.

Despite Minnesota Statutes, section 174.50 or other law or rule to the contrary, the commissioner of transportation shall allocate money on a 90 percent matching basis with the town of Harmony from the Minnesota state transfer fund for the purpose of replacing or reconstructing the bridge designated by the department of transportation as number L-4749 and located on the border of Iowa and Minnesota in the town of Harmony. The allocation must be disbursed by July 1, 1986, and following approval by the governing body of Harmony under section 2.

Changes or additions are indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.

This section does not prevent the commissioner from seeking matching funds or reimbursement from the state of Iowa and the commissioner may invoke the services and counsel of the attorney general on behalf of the state of Minnesota for such purpose.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

<u>Section 1 is effective after its approval by a majority of the governing</u> body of the town of Harmony, the day after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021.

Approved May 10, 1985

CHAPTER 106 - S.F.No. 1411

An act relating to the city of Bemidji; permitting the city to contribute to a community seed capital fund.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. BEMIDJI; SEED CAPITAL.

The governing body of the city of Bemidji may appropriate money to a community seed capital fund to be disbursed to assist the economic development of the city and its neighboring area. The fund may be one established and administered separately by the city or one conducted in cooperation with other public authorities and private contributors on conditions the city determines are appropriate.

Sec. 2. LOCAL APPROVAL.

This act is effective the day after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3, by the governing body of the city of Bemidji.

Approved May 10, 1985

CHAPTER 107 - H.F.No. 273

An act relating to commerce; making permanent the time price differential rate on certain motor vehicles; amending Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 168.72, subdivisions 1 and 4; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1984, section 168.72, subdivision 2.

Changes or additions are indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.